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7 King Engineering Associates, Inc.
8406 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite A-2 < New Port Richey, Florida 34653 - (813) 846-0904 « Fax: (813) 846-7017

‘Tampa, FL 33619

Engineers Planners Scientists Surveyors

September 12, 1994 —
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Ms. Susan Pelz, E.I.
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive '

SEP 131994
Re: Pasco County Departmentoft.nvmnmemalProteotsun
Materials Recovery Fac111ty : SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
Pending Permit No. SC51-252834 8y

Dear Ms. Pelz:

King Engineering Associates, Inc. (KEA) and Pasco County are in receipt of your letter (attached)
regarding the referenced permit application. Enclosed please find a copy of Browning-Ferris
Industries’ (BFI) letter dated September 8, 1994, which addresses your comments. - We have
reiterated these responses for your convenience. :

Comment #1: The information submitted indicates that bags will be removed
‘ manually. Will the bags be disposed of or recycled? Is this quantity
included in the residual stream of 5-10%?

Response: Plastic base (blue bags) will be recycled if a market can be found.
The market for various-resin, mixed film plastics has traditionally not
been stable. The bags areincluded in the stated residual stream of
5-10%. ‘

Comment #2: The information submitted indicates that the “sorting system

. [including the trommel, air classifier, and magnet] and its conveyor
are shown on the Drawings on Sheet 3." However, the trommel, air
classifier and magnet are not shown on Drawing 3. The system
shown on Drawing 3 indicates a hand-sort operation only, with a
single conveyor and six storage bins for separated materials.
Trommels, air classifiers and magnet systems typically have two
output streams, each with a specific associated conveyor or discharge
bin. (Please revise Drawing 3 to show the trommel screen, air
classifier, magnet and associated conveyor systems.)

Response: Drawfng #3 did not show the trommel, air classifier and magnet.
The attached drawing from our equipment vendor shows these
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Ms. Susan Pelz, E.I.

September 12, 1994

Page 2 :
Comment #3:

Response:

Comment #4:

Response:

features. The trash conveyors are located beneath the two sorting
lines and travel in a reverse direction to discharge in the trash
container located under the magnet.

The information provided indicates that "an air classifier will not sort
with 100% accuracy.” The information submitted does not adequately
address the Department’s request. Typically, air classifiers separate

shredded materials, not whole bottles. Please provide a detailed

description of the process by which whole, mixed containers are
separated by air classification. Please provide any references upon
which this operation is based.

The air classifier for this application is designed to blow light objects
(i.e., aluminum, plastics, and paper) to the aluminum and plastic sort
conveyor, and allows the heavier material (i.e., glass) to chop and
continue to the glass sort conveyor. Paper will be pulled off the
aluminum and plastic sort line, and placed onto the reverse-direction
trash conveyor. This configuration is working very well at BFI’s
Recyclery™ in Broward County, Florida. ’
/

The Department is aware that several contractors/consultants may be
utilized in this project. However, the Department requires complete
construction drawings and specifications for permit review. The
information provided is sufficient for the baler and baler feed
conveyor. However, the information submitted on the "sorting
system" is simply a vendor quotation. Please provide details (i.e.,
shop drawings, manufacturer specification sheets, etc.) for all
equipment, i.e, magnet, air classifier, trommel, including size,
capacity, manufacturer expected efficiency, associated conveyor
systems, air supply system, and installation details. For example, is
the air classifier a horizontal or vertical type of air classifier? Is it
straight-walled with continuous flow, or passive-pulsing? What is the
size of the blower? What is the operation angle for the trommel?
What is the speed of the trommel? What is the speed of the
trommel? Will air be used to entrain light particles for removal from
the trommel? Is the magnet inclined? What is the mechanism for
removing materials from the magnet? etc...

As discussed in our conversation with Susan Pelz:
. The air classifier is neither horizontal or vertical, rather it is

inclined at an approximately 25 degree angle. The unit does
not “transport” any material, but blows the lighter fraction




.

Ms. Susan Pelz, E.L
September 12, 1994
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Comment #5:

Response:

Comment #6:

Response:

away from the heavier fraction. It is straight walled with
continuous flow. It has a 5 horsepower blower.

. The operation angle for the trommel is 7 degrees.

. The speed of the trommel is approximately 112 feet per
minute.

. Air will not be used to entrain light particles from the
trommel.

. The magnet is not inclined, it is horizontal.

. Gravity will remove non-ferrous materials.

The information submitted indicates that "glass containers will be
hand sorted from the heavy fraction conveyor line on the sorting
system and placed into self dumping hoppers...[and then into] glass
storage bunkers." Which conveyor line on drawing 3 is the "heavy
fraction conveyor line"? Please show the "heavy fraction conveyor
line on Drawing 3 or other appropriate Drawing. After the glass is
placed in the storage bunkers, how often is it removed for recycling
or disposal? How is the glass removed from the bunkers?

The heavy fraction conveyor line is the bottom line shown in the lay-
out plan on Drawing H94171-1. It is directly adjacent to the
containers marked "Green", "AMB", and "FL". :

Glass will normally be removed from the storage bunker when a 20-
ton inventory is available. This equates to a marketable load of glass.
A front-end loader will be used to remove glass from the storage
bunker into shipment trailers.

The information submitted indicates that "any incidental white goods,

tires, etc. will be sorted into a front load dumpster container and
disposed of as appropriate, on an as-needed basis." Please specify the
maximum time these materials will be sorted at the site.

White goods, tires, or any other incidental contaminants will be
removed for disposal on an as-needed basis; not longer than two days
storage on-site.



Ms. Susan Pelz, E.IL
September 12,-1994
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I hope

that we have adequately addressed your concerns. Please feel free to call me with any

. questions.

Sincerely,

Thomas M. O’Connor, P.E.
Director of Environmental Engineering

:clf
Encl.

CC:

Robert Steinle, P.E., Pasco County Utilities, w/encl.
Douglas S. Bramlett, Pasco County Utilities, w/o encl.
Robert Sigmond, Pasco County Ultilities, w/encl.
Steven R. Shannon, Browning Ferris, w/encl.

File 3210-014-000 (105) MRF
(LETTERS\LL180C.TOC)
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Pasco County Utilities Services ’ August 26, 1994
Mr. Douglas Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator
7536 State Street

New Port Richey, FL 34654

RE: Materials Recovery Facility, Pasco County
Pending Permit No. 8CS1-252834

Dear Mr. Bramlett:
This is to acknowledge receipt of your permit'application, to
construct a solid waste management facility, referred to as the

Pasco County Materials Recovery Facility.

This letter constitutes notice that a permit will be required for
your project pursuant to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes.

Your application for a permit is incomplete. Please provide the
information listed below promptly. Evaluation of your proposed
project will be delayed until all requested information has been
received. :

The following information is needed in support of the solid waste.
application {Chapter 17-701, Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.)]: : \

1. The information submitted indicates that bags will be

. removed manually. Will the bags be disposed of or recycled? Is

this quantity included in the residual stream of 5-10%?

2. The information submitted indicates that the "sorting system
[including the trommel, air classifier, and magnet] and its
conveyor are shown on the Drawings on Sheet 3." However, the
trommel, air classifier and magnet are not shown on Drawing 3.
The system shown on Drawing 3 indicates a hand-sort operation
only, with a single conveyor and six storage bins for separated
materials. Trommels, air classifiers and magnet systems
typically have two output streams, each with a specific
associated conveyor or discharge bin. Please revise Drawing 3 to
show the trommel screen, air classifier, magnet and associated
conveyor systems. :

Printed on recycled paper.



Pasco County ' Materials Recovery Facility
Mr. Douglas Bramlett Pending Permit: SCS51-252834
' Page 2
3. The information provided indicates that "an air classifier
will not sort with 100% accuracy." The information submitted

does not adequately address the Department's request. Typically,
air classifiers separate shredded materials, not whole bottles.
Please provide a detailed description of the process by which
whole, mixed containers are separated by air classification.
Please provide any references upon which this operation is based.

4. The Department is aware that several contractors/consultants
may be utilized in this project. However, the Department
requires complete construction drawings and specifications for
permit review. The information provided is sufficient for the
baler and baler feed conveyor. However, the information
submitted on the "sorting system" is simply a vendor quotation.
Please provide details (i.e. shop drawings, manufacturer
specification sheets, etc.) for all equipment, i.e., magnet, air
classifier, trommel, including size, capacity, manufacturer
expected efficiency, associated conveyor systems, air supply
system, and installation details. For example, is the air
classifier a horizontal or vertical type of air classifier? Is
it straight-walled with continuous flow, or passive-pulsing? What
is the size of the blower? What is the operation angle for the
trommel? What is the speed of the trommel? Will air be used to
entrain light particles for removal from the trommel? 1Is the
magnet inclined?

What is the mechanism for removing materials from the magnet?
etc...

5. The information submitted indicates that "glass containers
will be hand sorted from the heavy fraction conveyor line on the
sorting system and placed into self dumping hoppers...{and then
into] glass storage bunkers." Which conveyor line on drawing 3
is the "heavy fraction conveyor line"? Please show the "heavy
fraction conveyor line on Drawing 3 or other appropriate Drawing.
After the glass is placed in the storage bunkers, how often is it
removed for recycling or disposal? How is the glass removed from
the bunkers? )

6. The information submitted indicates that "any incidental
white goods, tires, etc. will be sorted into a front load
dumpster container and disposed of as appropriate, on an as-
needed basis." Please specify the maximum time these materials
will be stored at the site.

)
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Pasco County Materials Recovery Facility
Mr. Douglas Bramlett Pending Permit: SC51-252834
: : Page 3

The following comment is for information only, at this time, and
does not require an immediate response:

1. The supplemental drawings submitted (Sheets 7 through 15,
H1l, H2, and S1) do not provide details on the fire suppression
system. Please be advised that the light fixtures, Type "F",
proposed for some areas of the facility, are not explosion proof
and must be installed above any fire suppression sprinklers.
Please be advised that a fire safety survey conducted by the
local fire authorities shall be required by the Department upon
completion of construction, and annually thereafter during the
operation of the facility.

“"NOTICE! Pursuant to the provisions of Section 120.600, F.S. and
Chapter 17-12.070(5), F.A.C., if the Department does not receive
a complete response to this request for information within 30
days of the date of this letter, the Department may issue a final
order denying your application. You need to respond within 30
days after the date of this letter, responding to all of the
information requests and indicating when a response to any
unanswered questions will be submitted. If the response will
require longer than 30 days to develop, you should develop a
specific time table for the submission of the requested
information for Department review and consideration. Failure to
comply with a time table accepted by the Department will be
grounds for the Department to issue a Final Order of Denial for
lack of a timely response. A denial for lack of information or
response will be unbiased as to the merits of the application.
The applicant can reapply as soon as the requested information is
available."

You are requested to submit your response to this letter
together, as one complete package. If there are points which
must be discussed and resolved, please contact me at (813) 744-
6100 ext. 386.

Sincerely,

»_4/‘/_ 7 // -

Susan J. Pelz, E.

So0lid Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

sJp ‘ -

cc: Tom O'Connor, P.E., King Engineering Associates, 8406
Massachusetts Ave., Suite A-2, New Port Richey,
FL 34653

Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa
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September 8, 1994 gy

Mr. Doug Bramlett

Assistant County Administrator
7536 State Street

New Port Richey, FL. 34654

Dear Mr. Bramlett:

In regard to the August 26, 1994 letter from the Florida Department of Environmental Protectlon
asking for clarification of data pursuant to the Pasco County Materials Recovery Fac1l1ty we
submit this letter to satisfy their questions. We discussed this response with Susan J. Pelz of
FDEP last week and are comfortable that this additional data will satisfy their inquiry. Our
responses relate to the format of questions asked by FDEP. ' '

1) Plastic bags (blue bags) willl be recycled if a market can be found. The market for
various-resin, mixed film plastics has traditionally not been stable The bags are
mcluded in the stated residual stream of 5-10%.

2) Drawing #3 did not show the trommel, air classifier and magnet. The attached
drawing from our equipment vendor shows these features. The trash conveyors are
located beneath the two sorting lines and travel in a reverse direction to discharge in
the trash container located under the magnet.

3) The air classifier for this application is designed to blow light objects (i.e. aluminum,
plastics and paper) to the aluminum and plastic sort conveyor and allows the heavier
material (i.e. glass) to chop and continue to the glass sort conveyor. Paper will be
pulled off the aluminum and plastic sort line and placed onto the reverse-direction
trash conveyor. This configuration is working very well at our Recyclery™ in
Broward County, 'Florida. :

4) As discussed in our conversation with Susan Pelz, the air classifier:
A) is neither horizontal nor vertical, rather it is inclined at an approximately 25
degree angle. The unit does not "transport” any material, but blows the lighter

fraction away from the heavier fraction.

B) is straight walled with continuous air flow

8607 ROBERTS DRIVE, SUITE 100 ¢ ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30350 e (404) 640-2300 * FAX: (404) 992-8403




Letter to Mr. Doug Bramlett
Page Two
September 8, 1994

C) has a 5 horse power b{ower

¢ The operation angle for the trommel is 7 degrees.

®  The speed of the trommel is approximately 112 feet per minute.
e Air will not be used to entrain light particles from the trommel.
¢  The magnet is not inclined, it is horizontal.

®  Gravity will remove non-ferrous materials.

5) The heavy fraction conveyor line is the bottom line shown in the 1ay-o/ut plan on
drawing H94171-1. It is directly adjacent to the containers marked "Green",
IIAMB", and lfFL". N
Glass will normally be removed from the storage bunker when a 20-ton inventory is
available. This equates to a marketable load of glass. A front-end loader will be

used to remove glass from the storage bunker into shipment trailers.

6) White goods, tires or any other incidental contaminants will be removed for disposal
on an as-needed basis; not longer than two days storage on-site.

We trust that these responses will be sufficient for permitting purposes. We are cognizant that
the facility is scheduled to open in early October of 1994. If I may be of further assistance,
please contact me. '

Respectfully,

Steven R. Shanno
Regional Manager - Processing
South Atlantic Region

SRS/bw

Enclosures

|

Recycled paper .
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King Engineering Associates, Inc.
8406 Massachusetts Avenue, Su/te_ A-2 - New Port Richey. Florida 34653 - (813) 846-0904 - Fax: (813) 846-7017

Engineers Planners Scientists Surveyors

July 26, 1994
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive JUL 271994
Tampa, FL 33619 ' wepariisn o Envionmental Protectior:

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

Re:  Pasco County T
Material Recovery Facility
Pending Permit No. SC51-252834

=y

Dear Ms. Pelz:

King Engineering Associates, Inc. (KEA) and Pasco County are in receipt of your letter (attached)
regarding the referenced permit application. We offer the following responses:

Comment #1: FAC 17-701.700(2) (a) requires a description of the solid waste that
is proposed to be collected, stored, processed or disposed of by the
facility. The information submitted (page 2) did not estimate the
monthly tonnage of residual material which will required disposal.
Please provide an estimate of the residual material.

Response: According to Browning-Ferris Industries (BFI), the proposed operator
of the facility, their experience operating 95 recycleries indicates that
residue will normally be 5% by weight of the processing rate and
should not exceed 10%. At normal and maximum processing rates
of 15 and 30 tons per day, this would result in a residue rate between
45 and 90 tons per month. All residue will be disposed of at the
Pasco County Resource Recovery Facility or the Class III landfill as
appropriate.

Comment #2: Thé following items require clarification for the information
submitted the Operating Procedures, Attachment B, in support of
FAC 17-701.700 (2) (b):

a: The information submitted does not address the removal of
the bags. Please describe the de-bagging operation.

Response: Commingled rigid containers received in bags will be
‘debagged manually on the tipping floor. BFI’s experience

Citrus Hillsborough Pasco Pinellas

Oy



Ms. Susan Pelz, E.I.
July 26, 1994
Page 2

Response:

Response:

Response:
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with mechanical debagging has been costly and problematic.
Also, manual debagging will result in less residue than a
mechanical debagger.

The information submitted indicates that a trommel screen
will be used to remove the mixed broken glass and other small
residue, and an air classifier will be used to separate light
materials from heavy materials. Neither a trommel screen nor
an air classifier were included in the equipment list (page 3),
and neither were shown on the Floor Plan (Drawing 3).
Please revise Drawing 3 to show the trommel screen, air
classifier and associated conveyor systems.

Please note that the magnet, trommel screen and air classifier
described in Attachment B, Normal Operating Procedures, are
all contained within the integrated sorting system listed on
page 3. This sorting system and its conveyor are shown on the
Drawings on Sheet 3. Information on the sorting system has
been provided in response to Comment 2d. ~

Please explain how an air classifier will accurately separate
whole containers when, for example, a small glass jar may with
the same as a large plastic bottle.

An air classifier will not sort with 100% accuracy between
material types. However, it will dramatically improve sorting
efficiency. Sorters will hand remove any recyclables that are
directed to their respective work station by the sorting system
heavy fraction conveyor. This includes recyclables which are
not properly sorted by the air classifier. Such sorting is an
integral component of BFT’s proprietary RecycIeNOW Quality
Control Program:

Please provide details for all equipment, i.e., magnet, air
classifier, trommel, including size, capacity, associate conveyor
systems, air supply system, and installation details.

Information on the sorting systém, the baler feed conveyor
and the baler is attached.

The information submitted indicates that "residue will
be...transferred to the landfill." However, other information
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Ms. Susan Pelz, E.IL

July 26, 1994

Page 3

Response:

Response:

indicates that the residual will be "either converted to energy
or landfilled at the Resource Recovery Facility." (page 4)
Since two landfills exist at the site, please specify for which
landfill (Class I ash monocell or Class III) the residual
disposal is intended.

It is the County’s intent to convert as much residue to energy
as possible. Therefore, residue will be transferred to the
Resource Recovery Facility where it will be converted to -
energy. The ash from this process will then be landfilled in
the Class I ash cell. Segregated residue which is obviously
not convertible to energy (i.e., glass, metal) will be landfilled
in the Class III cell: Residue should roughly consist of the
following components: '

. Mixed broken glass 65%
. Bits of scrap plastic 10%
e Bits of scrap paper 10%
. Floor sweepings 5%

. Non-recyclable items 10%

(PVC, Pyrex glass, fiberplastics, etc)

The information submitted indicates that the materials will be
"pushed onto the baler feed conveyor by the wheel loader
and...baled." Please provide specific operating procedures for
glass handling, since glass is generally not baled.

Glass containers will be hand sorted from the heavy'fraction
conveyor line on the sorting system and placed into self-
dumping hoppers. These hoppers will be dumped into outside
glass storage bunkers. The bunkers floors slope inward so that
any drainage flows through weep holes in the back retaining
wall and into the sanitary sewer drainage sump. BFI also
intends on providing a prefabricated metal roof over the glass
storage bunkers. This will minimize the amount of drainage
generated from the glass storage bunkers.

The information submifted indiéates that bales will be 30" x
30" x 60". What is the expected weight of a bale for each
material?
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Ms. Susan Pelz, E.L
July 26, 1994
Page 4

Response:

Response:

Comment #3:

Response:

Comment #4:

Response:

The expected bale weights are approximately as follows:

. Paper 1,200 1bs.
. Corrugated Cardboard 1,200 Ibs.
. Plastic - 4 1,000 1bs.

Glass will not be baled but will be transferred to outside
storage bunkers as described in the response to comment 2f.

Please specify the personnel required for operations.
Facility personnel will include:

Plant Supervisor - 1
Receptionist/Secretary - 1

Baler Operator - 1

Floor Foreman - 1

Moving Equipment Operators - 2
Sorters - 6 to 10 ~

R [ ] * [ ] L * L

The information submitted in support of FAC 17-701.700(2) (b)2.
indicates that the facility will be operating one eight hour shift per
day. Please specify the operating hours and days of the facility.

Facility operating hours will be 7:30 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through
Friday excluding County holidays. The County may also open the
facility on Saturdays or add a second or third shift if required.

Please provide clarification for the information submitted in support
of FAC 17-701.700(2) (c). The information describes the traffic flow
of the facility.- However, the traffic flow and storage areas are not
clearly shown on the Floor Plan (Drawing 3). Please provide a floor
plan showing the traffic flow and storage areas. Do the trucks back
in the overhead doors on the north side of the building, do they turn
around inside the building, or do the enter through one door and exit
through another?

The floor areas adjacent to the baler and sorter feed conveyors are
considered the tipping areas. Deliveries of recyclables will vary
throughout the day, therefore the tipping floor will be adjusted to
accommodate different loads. If required, front end loaders will
redistribute the recyclables on the tipping floor in order to make



l Ms. Susan Pelz, E.I.
July 26, 1994

. Page 5

l Comment #S5:
l Response:
' Comment #6:

room for incoming loads. No one area of the tipping floor will be
designated as a storage area, however the southern portion of the
facility floor has been designated as a bale storage area. Generally,
paper will always be tipped near the baler feed conveyor. Delivery
vehicles will back in through the overhead doors and exit from the
same door through which they entered. A general process schematic
is attached. A

The information submitted in support of FAC 17-701.700(2) (e)
indicated that leachate sump will empty into the on-site sewer system.
Please explain if the drainage (as shown on Drawing 3) from the
interior of the building will also discharge to the adjacent wastewater
treatment facility. The elevations for the drains are shown on
Drawing 3, but the floor elevations around the building perimeter are
not shown. Please indicate floor slopes required for adequate
drainage.

The floor drains proposed for the building interior will discharge into
the facility sanitary sewer system which then flows to the adjacent
wastewater treatment plant. As shown on Sheet 3, the highest floor
drain is at elevation 49.9 with the remainder of the drains being at
elevation 49.8 or lower. As shown on Sheet 5, the top of the floor
slab at the perimeter of the building is at a minimum elevation of
50.0. The flow arrows on Sheet 3 indicate the directions in which the
floor slopes from the top elevation of 50.0 to the respective floor
drain elevations. Also, as shown on Sheet S1, a 6" high by 12" wide
concrete curb will be constructed around the perimeter of the
building. . As previously discussed, these features provide adequate
control of any potential leachate. Please note that based on their
other operations, BFI does not anticipate a significant amount of
leachate to be generated. ’

The information submitted in support of 17-701.700 (3) (b) indicates
that "unacceptable materials such as white goods, tires, batteries, etc.
will be segregated to an isolated area of the tipping floor. [And]
these items will than be hauled off-site for proper disposal/reuse.”
(Attachment E, Screening Plan) How often will material be removed
for "disposal /reuise"? Please estimate the quantities of each of these
materials. From the information submitted, it appears that this
facility is not open to the public. Please explain if white goods, tire,

batteries, etc. are proposed for the facility. '
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Ms. Susan Pelz, E.I.
July 26, 1994
Page 6

Response:

Comment #7:

Response:

Comment #8:

Response:

Comment #9:

Response:

The County does not propose receiving white goods, tires, batteries,
etc. at the facility and has not included such items in its contract with
BFI. Such items will rarely show up in a curbside "blue bag" recycling
program as instituted by the County. Any incidental white goods,
tires, etc. will be sorted into a front load dumpster container and
disposed of, as appropriate, on an as-needed basis. Batteries will be
placed in an appropriate shipping barrel any removed by the County
for recycling or proper disposal.

Please explain what "FL" and "MB" denote in the exterior glass

storage area on Drawing 3.

The designation FL stands for "flint" which is the termed used for
clear glass. The designation MB stands for "mixed broken".

Drawing S1 indicates that "for locations/layout and additional details
of...drains, floor slopes, sumps, equipment, etc. see "M" drawings."
The Department requires complete construction drawings for permit
review. Please submit "M" drawings and any other drawings required
for construction of the facility.

The reference to "M" drawings on Sheet S1 refers to Sheets 1 through
6. All of these sheets were incorporated in the original submittal
package. In addition, we are currently obtaining signed and sealed
copies of the electrical, HVAC and structural sheets and will be
delivering them to you before the end of the week.

Drawing 3 indicates that the metal roof over the exterior glass storage
area will be mstallcd by others. Please provide details for the metal
roof. .

Please note that the metal roof over the glass storage bunkers is not
required but has been proposed in order to minimize the amount of
stormwater entering the floor drain system. The proposed metal roof
will consist of a prefabricated roof and column system from a
prefabricated metal building manufacturer. The roof will be added
to the side of the building by BFI. A sketch showing the proposed
metal roof installation has been attached.




Ms. Susan Pelz, E.L
July 26, 1994
Page 7

I hope that we have adequately addressed your concerns. Please feel free to call me with any
questions.

Sincerely,

_ _ -
% M. O Gt
Thomas M. O’Connor, P.E.
Project Manager

Im

cc: Robert Steinle, P.E., Pasco County Utilities, w/encl.
Douglas S. Bramlett, Pasco County Utilities, w/o encl.
Robert Sigmond, Pasco County Ultilities, w/encl.
Steven R. Shannon, Browning Ferris, w/encl.
File 3210-014-000 (105) MRF
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Pasco County Utilities Services July 19, 1994

Mr. Douglas Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator
7536 State Street
New Port Richey, FL 34654

RE: Materials Recovery Facility, Pasco County
Pending Permit ¥o. 8C51-252834

Dear Mr. Bramlett:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your permit application; to
construct a solid waste management facility, referred to as the
Pasco County Materials Recovery Facility.

This letter constitutes notice that a permit will be required for
your project pursuant to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes.

Your application for ‘a permit is incomplete. Please provide the
information listed below promptly. Evaluation of your proposed
project will be delayed until all requested information has been
received. '

The following information is needed in support of the solid waste
application’ [Chapter 17-701, Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.)]: S :

1.  FAC 17-701.700(2) (a) requires a description of the solid
waste that is proposed to be collected, stored, processed or
disposed of by the facility. The information submitted (page 2)
did not estimate the monthly tonnage of residual material which
will require disposal. Please provide an estimate of the
residual material.

2. The following items require clarification for the
information submitted the Operating Procedures, Attachment B, in
support of FAC 17-701.700(2) (b):

a. The information submitted does not address the removal
of the bags. Please describe the de-bagging operation.,

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Notural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Pasco County » , Materials Recovery Facility -
Mr. Douglas Bramlett . Pending Permit: SC51-252834
Page 2
b. The information submitted indicates that a trommel

screen will be used to removed the mixed broken glass and
other small residue, and an air classifier will be used to
separate light materials from heavy materials. Neither a
trommel screen nor an air classifier were included in the
equipment list (page 3), and neither were shown on the Floor
Plan (Drawing 3). Please revise Drawing 3 to show the
trommel screen, air classifier and associated conveyor
systems. :

c. Please explain how an air classifier will accurately
separate whole containers when, for example, a small glass
jar may weigh the same as a large plastic bottle.

d. Please provide details for all eguipment, i.e., magnet,
air classifier, trommel, including size, capacity,
associated conveyor systems, air supply system, and
installation details.

e. The information submitted indicates that "residue will
be... transferred to the landfill." However, other
.information indicates that the residual will be "either
converted to energy or landfilled at the Resource Recovery
Facility." (page 4) Since two landfills exist at the site,
please specify for which landfill (Class I ash monocell or
Class III) the residual disposal is intended.

f. The information submitted indicates that the materials
will be "pushed onto the baler feed conveyor by the wheel
loader and... baled." Please provide specific operating
procedures for glass handling, since glass is generally not
baled. '

g. The information submitted indicates that bales will be
30" x 30" x 60". What is the expected weight of a bale for
each material? S

h. Please specify the personnel required for operations.

3. The information submitted in support of FAC 17-

701.700(2) (b)2. indicates that the facility will be operating one
eight hour shift per day. Please specify the operating hours and
-days of the facility. ' . .

I
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Pasco County ‘ : Materials Recovery Facility

Mr. Douglas Bramlett Pending Permit: SC51-252834
o ' Page 3

4. Please provide clarification for the information submitted

in support of FAC 17-701.700(2)(c). The information submitted
describes the traffic flow of the facility. However, the traffic
flow and storage areas are not clearly shown on the Floor Plan
(Drawing 3). Please provide a floor plan showing the traffic
flow and storage areas. Do the trucks back in the overhead doors
on the north side of the building, do they turn around inside the
building, or do they enter through one door and exit through
another? ‘

5. The information submitted in support of FAC 17-701.700(2) (e)
indicates that leachate sump will empty into the on-site sewer
system. Please explain if the drainage (as shown on Drawing 3)
from the interior of the building will also discharge to the
adjacent wastewater treatment facility. The elevations for the
drains are shown on Drawing 3, but the floor elevations around
the building perimeter are not shown. Please indicate floor
slopes required for - adequate drainage.

6. The information submitted in support of 17-701.700(3) (b)
indicates that "unacceptable materials such as white goods,
tires, batteries, etc. will be segregated to an isolated area of
the tipping floor. [And] these items will than be hauled off-site
for proper disposal/reuse." (Attachment E, Screening Plan) How
often will material be removed for "disposal/reuse"? Please
estimate the quantities of each of these materials. From the
information submitted, it appears that this facility is not open
to the public. Please explain if white goods, tires, batteries,
etc. are proposed for the facility.

7. Please explain what "FL'" and "MB" denote in the exterior
glass storage area on Drawing 3.

8. Drawing S1 indicates that "for locations/layout and
additional details of... drains, floor slopes, sumps, equipment,
etc., see "M" . drawings." The Department requires complete

construction drawings for permit review. Please submit "M"
drawings and any other drawings required for construction of the
facility.

9. Drawing 3 indicates that the metal roof over the exterior
glass storage area will be installed by others. Please provide
details for the metal roof. :

The follow1ng items are for 1nformat10n only, and do not require
an immediate response:

bitag N iy \mul.u.’
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Pasco County Materials Recovery Facility
Mr. Douglas Bramlett Pending Permit: SC51-252834

' Page 4
1. The financial assurance cost estimates submitted in

Attachment G are acceptable. Please be advised that these
estimates shall be updated annually, ‘and submitted to the
Department for review. A copy of these estimates will be
forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair
Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. The funding of the
financial assurance mechanism shall be reviewed annually by the
Department to assess the fa0111ty s compliance with FAC 17-
701.700(4) .

2. The copy of SWFWMD permit number 409662.00 is acceptable for
the construction of the facility. However, this permit expires
on December 23, 1994. A copy of an operation permit or extension
of the expiration date of the stormwater management system
construction permit from SWFWMD shall be submitted to the
Department no later than December 23, 1994.

"NOTICE! Pursuant to the provisions of Section 120.600, F.S. and
Chapter 17-12.070(5), F.A.C., if the Department does not receive
a complete response to this request for information within 30
days of the date of this letter, the Department may issue a final
order denying your application. You need to respond within 30
days after the date of this letter, responding to all of the
information requests and indicating when a response to any
unanswered questions will be submitted. If the response will
require longer than 30 days to develop, you should develop a
specific time table for the submission of the requested
information for Department review and consideration. Failure to
comply with a time table accepted by the Department will be
grounds for the Department to issue a Final Order of Denial for
lack of a timely response. A denial for lack of information or
response will be unbiased as to the merits of the application.

The appllcant can reapply as soon as the requested 1nformatlon is
available.

You are requested to submit your response to this letter
together, as one complete package. If there are points which
must be discussed and resolved, please contact me at (813) 744-
6100 ext. 386.

Sincerely,. ,
_,/1§1-f/”:77//4;7
Susan J. Pelz, E.

Solid Waste Section ]
Division of Waste Management

sjp )
cc: Tom O'Connor, P.E., King Engineering Associates, 8406
Massachusetts Ave., Suite A-2, New Port Richey,
FL 34653
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee, w/attachment




4985 FYLER AVENUE, SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63139 . 314/352-6000

June 7, 1994 FAX 314/352-0355

M1, Wayne Crigler

Crigler Enterprises

748 Tenth St. N.W. : ) PROPOSAL NO. 94300
Al.lanta, Georgia 30318

Ref: BFI Job #711.012
Pasco County - MRF

Dear Wayne:

As per our conservation, enclosed please find the following pricing
and specifications on the comingled sort svstem. Please note, we
are gquoting vou Net pricesg, in hopesg that our prices will be attractive

l.o RFI to give us the opportunity Lo install our first system such as
Thig.

Ttem #1: 30" wide x 30’ long Flexwall Infeed to Trommel:
2 HP Variable Speed Motor, hopper for pit installation

“JTtem #2: Overhead Electro Cross Bell Maghet complete‘with power supply

and supports. To be located above the discharge of the infeed
conveyor

Ttem #3: 4'diameter x 10’ long Trommel Screen with 2" diameter holes,

complete with support structure, discharge chute for thrus,
discharge chute for overs, infeed chute

Ttem #4: Air Classifier/Blower designed to separate PET and Aluminum
from the glass ' '

Ttem #5 (2) 30" wide x 35’ long Flat Belt Sorting Conveyor complete
with mezzanines, stairs as required with rail and (5) Drop
Chutes,

Also include with this will be control

s, complete control panel for the
abuve system. ‘

The total price on this system F.0.B. Pasco), Florida would be as per
above information would be

Please reference Drawing #5-132

The add on price for adding (2) Trash Discharge Conveyors to be located
directly underneath sort conveyors. . These would be 12" wide x 30’ long
would be an add on price of '

Price for supervision and start-up by a Hustler Conveyor Company
representative for this system would be $200.00 per day.

Manufacturers of Heavy Duty Conveyors and Material Handling systems for steel mills, scrap processors and Foundries.
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ONVEYOR COMPANY. -

‘e

Delivery on the above equipment to be approximately 10 weeks.

Very truly yours,
HUSTLER CONVEYOR COMPANY

David R. uyton,. . v f/

Sales Manager

DG /mt,




4985 FYLER AVENUE, SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63139 . 314/352-6000

May 24, 1994

Mr. Wayne Crigler -
Crigler Enterprises
748 Tenth St. N.W,
At.lanta, Georgia 30318

Ref: BFI Job #711.012
Pacso County MRF

Dear Wayne:

FAX 314/352-0355

PROPOSAL NO. 94264

As per your request enclosed please find pricing an specifications on a

60" wide x 81°’8"

long Roller Chain Belt Conveyor to handle aluminum,

news, plastics and tin cans feeding a Selco 2R1075 Baler over the side,

DIMENSIONS:

. Belt Width:
Conveyor Length:
Belt. Path Style:

BELTING:
Chain:

Side Bars:
Side Wings:

Rollers:

Cleatls:

Belt Sprockets:

SHAFTING:

DRIVE:

60"

81'6" measured along belt path

"S" shaped with a lower horizontal of 55’ (top
of belt to be 12" below grade) an incline
section of 23'6" at 30 degrees and a 3' upper
section declined at 10 degrees

PVC350

2" wide x 1/4" thick {(2) strands

precision die punches HR1044 high carbon steel
4" high‘x 1/4" thick interlocking offset style

Single Flange: 3" diameter x 1-1/2" face
Sintered Steel '

Angle Type} 3" high on 4’ .centers

6 tooth, 6" pitch, 12" pitch diameter, flame cutl
with hardened teeth at tail and head ends of
conveyor,

Both head and tail shafts fabricated out of
C1045 steel. Shafts are mounted in heavy duty
ball bearing pillow blocks with cast iron
housings.

10 HP 1800 RPM electric motor 230/460 volts - 3

Manufacturaers of Heavy Duty Conveyors and Material Handling systems for stee! rﬁills, scrap processors and Foundries.
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a l.15 s.f. and roller chain from\reducer to
sprocket of head shaft. This conveyor comes with
an adjustable steel base for drive assembly.

APPROXIMATE CONVEYOR SPEED: 40’ per minute

SPECIAL FEATURES: Back stop and Electric Oilers, motor wired to

disconnect switch, (2) push button "E" stops,
extra support for 6' deep pit.

FRAME : Heavy duty open frame construction from
structural shapes and formed plate. Frame is
braced and reinforced for rigidity in all planes
and is completely shop fitted and welded.

Side Guards: expanded metal pfovided'in areas of personal
access.,

Side Skirts: ' 12" high on lower horizontal and 36".high on
incline and upper sections.

Load Bars: to limit deflection of belt under impact

PAINT: ‘ finish coat Hustler Blue.

The Lotal price for this conveyor supplied in Modular Form including

motor, drive and all necessary guards would be

(rigler Enterprises. o

Option? 3/8" thick perimeter pit plates, reinforced per specifications.
The additional price on these would be $11,220.00 - Less 10%
to Crigler Enterprises,

All prices are F.0.B. - Our Plant - St. Louis, Missouri.
The approximate freight rate to Pasco, Florida would be $3400.00 Net.

Note, the‘abbve prices do not include any State, Local or Use Taxes if
applicable.

Terms are 20% with an order, 70% prior to shipment, Balance Net 30 days;

otherwise not later than 3 weeks after notification goods are ready for
delivery.,

Delxvery is currently running 8 Lo 10 weeks after recelpt of an order,
down payment and approved draw1ng :

Please note, all electricals to be supplied by others,

A1l parts manufactured by Hustler Conveyor Company carry a ONE YEAR WARRANTY

from date of shipment with all purchased parts and their warranties passed
on Lo end user,

If after reviewing the enclosed you have any further questions, comments
or if we may be of any additional assistance, please do not hesitate in



“CONVEYOR COMPANY . -

calling.

Very truly yours, ‘
HUSTLER CONVEYOR COMPANY

LA
David R.
Sales Mana¥er

DG/mt



*IERMOMUNCE RATES, BALL WIKRITY, AND DALE CINSITIES ARE SURJECT TO MOISTURE CONTENT, MATERIAL PRE-BALK DENSIMES, FEED RATES, AND OTHCR VARIABLES N BALING

l \E— MAKKKIO MIVULEL
l Hauris Waste AUTOMATIC TWO-RAM BALING PRESS
A Management
" Group, Inc.
l REVISED 6/22/94
FPE e B T
I BALE Si2E , 45 IN. WIDE X 30 IN. HIGH X 82 IN. LONG (VARIABLE)
BALE VOLUME 48.4 CUBIC FEET EXPANDED (APPROXIMATE)
CYCLE TIME 75 1P 230 SECONDS ( 15 CYCLES PERHOUR) 0.C.C.
l 275 SECONDS ( 13 CYCLES PER HOUR ) U.B.C.
CHARGING CHAMBER VOLUME ‘ 81 CUBIC FEET
l DenSITY STANDARD
: LBS [ CU.FT. 75 HP
MATERIAL BaLe WEIGHT LOOSE/BALED Tons / HR
l BuLk OCC , UP 70 1350 Las. 3128 UpPT012
NEWS Ur 10 1500 L35, 8/31 UrTO 18
PET _ Up 70 1200 Les. 1725 - UpTOS
WHOLE ALUM. CANS Up 101100 LBs. . 2/21 UpT07
I T7EEL CANS Up 10 2000 LBS. 57142 UrTo 18
Scuib WASTE : UpP 70 2200 LBs. 101/ 45 UP 7O 24

i T,
"MAIN PUMPS
1 - 135 GPM AT 800 PSI (STANDARD 75 HP)
- 1-45 GPM AT 2800 PSI (STANDARD 75 HP)
SYSTEM PRESSURE SYSTEM 1S RATED AT 3000 PSi MAXIMUM, AND
. OPERATED AT 93 CF THE MAXIMUM RATING

MAIN CYLINDER , 10 IN. BORE, 110 TONS TOTAL FORCE

RAM FACE PRESSURE 183 psi

EJECTOR CYLINDER 8 IN. BORE, 70 TONS TOTAL FORCE
_ Oil. RESERVOIR 542 GALLON CAFACITY
! Oi. CooLER AIR-TO OlL EXCHANGER {S STANDARD
il FILTRATION 10 MICRON REPLACEMENT ELEMENT FILTER
i LELECTRICAL e
{
' Main MOTOR STANDARD 75 Re, 460 VOLT, 3 PHASE

STRAPPER MOTOR 10 HP, C - FACE, 1750 RPM, 460 VOLT, 3 PHASE
' COOLER MOTOR 5 HP, C - FACE, 1750 RPM, 460 VOLT, 3 PHASE

MoTOR TYPE TEFC, HIGH EFFICIENCY

ACROSS THE LINE STARTING IS STANDARD
CONTROLS UL AND CUL LISTED, NEMA 12 RATED

AB-SLC 500 (PROG. CONTROLLER)

won caemnr

Wiiane.
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Harris Waste

(1/¢ Managament
“o* ~Broup, T,

78
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CHARGE Box OPENING
HoprpER OPENING
STRAPPER

SHIPPING WEIGHT

"~ 40 IN. X 120 IN. -
52 IN. X 132 IN.( §TD.) - 88 IN. X 136 IN. (MAX.)
U.8.WIRE TiE MODEL 341 (STANDARD)
(OTHER MAJOR BRANDS AVAILABLE)
24 TONS (APPROXIMATE)

A - LENGTH OVERALL
B - WiDTH FRAME

32FT.-6IN.
12 FT.- 8 IN.

LrRarge eopcee \

N\,

~

C - HOPPER HEIGHT 7 FT. - 10 IN
D - HOPPER OPENING 52 IN. X 132 iN. (sTD.)
- E - EJECTOR OPENING 29 IN. X 58 IN.
Compraxs.on Ran Houmry
\‘:..c'c tor Ren Housing - —
Operator's qu‘.&‘or: E:;:%
R \ Chor gy H'.'u.'t'.urr‘/\ »,—\:-“_- '/ Steirs .
- \ >
]
i ._
- \\""(.nn‘.fm Fedecral
TGP VIEW r R ge '
) Y

Corirol Pegestol
liea® Railing W,_Accass Door
Cnarge Hepper

_‘.4’\\ - W —
Tyer T~ -
d Uit l | ., E"‘»&o&‘:..r?gu:,
— ra './
N 4 = ‘.;‘ -

£

g
N L AT

REDUCED VOLTAGE STARTING
REMOTE POWER UNIT

BALE RELEASE
BALE DOOR
OPERATORS CABIN

HOPPER EXTENSION

DIVERTER

UPPER PHOTQ EYES

NAVIGATOR CONTROL SYSTEM
NAVIGATOR PLUS CONTROL SYSTEM

OPERATORS CABIN WITH KEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING BALE RUN OUT TABLE

NON-FERROUS LINERS : BALER AND RAM

EPECIACATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE YATHOUT RATIGE.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT, OPERATE, MODIFY OR CLOSE
A SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

Please Type or Print
A. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Type of facility:

pisposal [ ]
Class I Landfill {1 - ‘Ash Monofill (!
Class 1I Landfill {1 Asbestos Monofill '
Class III Landfill [ ] Industrial Solid Waste [ )
Other : [}
Volume Reduction ﬁX]
Incinerator { 1] _Pulverizer / Shredder [ )
Composting { ] Compactor/Baling Plant ()
Materials Recovery [y} Energy Recovery {1
Other S0 -
2. Type of épplication:
Construction [ 1 Construction/Operation 1
Operation [ Closure { ]
Classification of application:
New K Substantial Modification { ]
Renewal ] Minor Modification [ ]
4. Facility name: _Pasco County Materials Recovery Facility
S. DER ID number: County: Pasco
6. Facility location (main entrance): _ 14220 Hays Road

Spring Hills, FL 34610

7. Location coordinates: Iy
Section: 23 Township: 24S  Range: 17E : .
UTMs: Zone m E km N, Py * @
: 5
iy
Latitude: 28 ° 21 + 45 Longitude: QEW Zgg 15/
8. Applicant name (operating authority): _ Pasco County anf?gﬁb#
B R ’ ) '\leef
Mailing address: _ /536 State Street, New Port Richey, FL 34654 Hler=lo
‘Street or P.O. Box ‘ City State Zip
Contact person: DPouglas Bramlett Telephone: (813,847%8145
Assistant County AdminisStrator
Title: Utilities Service Branch
DER FORM 17-701.900(1) . Page 4 of 36
Effective :
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9. Authorized agent/Consultant: _ King Engineering Associates, Inc.

Mailing address: 8406 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite A-2, New Port Richey, FL 34653
Street or P.O. Box City State Zip

Contact person: Thomas O'Connor Te;ephone:_(813) 846-0904
Title: _ Director of Environmental Engineering

10. Landowner (if differeht than applicant):
Mailing address:

Street or P.O. Box City State Zip

Contact éerson: Telephone: ( )

11. Cities, towns and areas to be served: Pasco County

12. Population so be served: :

Current: 301,346 Prg§:§;§§§f 326,620
13. Volume of solid wsste to be received: : 30 yds’/day tons/day gallons/day
14. Date site will be feédy to be inspected for completion: __ 1/1/95
~15.  Estimated life of facility: 20 years

16. Estimated costs: ‘
Total Construction: § 742,000 Closing Costs: sl 3,139.00

17. Anticipated construction starting and completion dates:
From: ___8/1/94 To: _ 1/1/95 |

-'DER FORM 17-701.900(1) Page 5 of 36
Effective



C. MATERIALS RECOVERY / VOLUME REDUCTION FACILITY GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Provide brief description of materials reéovery / volume reduction facility design and
‘operations planned by this application: '

SEE ATTACHED ENGINEERING REPORT

Browning Ferris Industries - Jeff Boyd

2. Facility site supervisor:
ritle: Flant Manager, Tampa Bay Dls‘trll%ﬁephone: (8}3) 573-9150 (current)
3. Disposal area: Total NZA. dcres; Used acres; Available acres
4. Security to prevent unauthorized use: Yes [X] No [ ]
5. Site located in: Floodplain [ ]} Wetlands [} Other [ ]}
6. ~ Days of operation: 6 days/week
7. Hours of operation: 8:00 to 5:00
8. Numbe£ of operating staff: 7 .
9. Expected useful life: _20 VYears
10. Weighing scales used: Yes [y ] No [ ]
11. Normal processing rate: _ yd3/day 15 tons/day gal/day
12. Maximum processing rate: yd®/day 30 tons/day gal/day
13. Charge for waste received: N/A
14. Type of facility (check one or more):
Incinerator [ ) Composting (]
Pulverizer / shredder [} Materials recovery [X)
Compactor/baling [ Energy recovery (]
Sludge concentration {3 Pyrolysis [ 1}
Other {1
1s. Material recovered, tons/week:
l Paper Office 3-6 X Glasé
2.1 Ferrous metals Non-ferrous metals
Q.47 Aluminum 1.7 pPlastics .
50 Other: (ONP) T Aseptic Packaging
16. Energy recovery, in units shown: '
High pfessure steam, 1b/hr Chilled water, gal/hr
Low pressure steam, lb/hr 0il, gal/hr
Electricity, kw/hr 0il, BTU/hr
Gas, ftY/hr Gas, BTU/hr
Other:
17. Process water management:
DER FORM 17-701.900(1) Page 8 of 36

Effective




Recycled: Yes [ ] No [ ] N/A

Treatment method used:

Discharged to: Surface waters [ ] Underground [ ] Other [ )

Name and Class of receiving water:

18. Storm Water:

Collected: Yes K] No [ ]  Type of treatment:

Name and Class of receiving water: Buckhorn Creek

19. MSSW Permit number or status: 409662.00
20. Final residue produced:

20;_ % of normal .processing rate

25

% of maximum processing rate

Disposed of at (Site name): Pasco County  Resource Recovery Fac1llty.

154

21. Supplemental fuel used: N/A

. Type: Quantity used?hour:

22. Costs:
Estimated operating costs (material-energy revenue): §

Total cost/ton: $ Net cost/ton: §

23. State pollution control bond financing amount: §$

24. Estimated amount of tax exemptions that will be requested: §

_DER FORM 17-701.900(1) v , Page 9 of 36
" Effective




D. SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY PERMIT GENERAL REQUIREMENTS (17-701.320, FAC)

s LOCATION N/A N/C
X T 1.
X 2.
X a.
X 4.
X 5.
X 6.
X 7.
X 8.
9.
X
X
X
X
X 10.

DER FORM 17-701.900(1)
Effective

_ Six copies, at minimum, of the completed application

form, all supporting data and reports;
(17-701.320(5) (a),FAC) :

Engineering and/or professional certification
(signature, date and seal) provided on the applications
and all engineering plans, reports and supporting
information for the application; (17-701.320(6),FAC)

A letter of transmittal to the Department;
(17-701.320(7) (a),FAC)

A completed application form dated and signed by the
applicant; (17-701.320(7)(b),FAC)

Permit fee specified in Rule 17-4.050, FAC and Rule 17-
7-1.320(5)(c), FAC in check or money order, payable to
the Department; (17-701.320(7)(c),FAC)

An engineering- report addressing the requirements of
this rule and with the following format: a cover sheet,
text printed on 8 1/2 inch by 11 inch consecutively |,
numbered pages, a table of contents or index, the body
of the report and all appendices including an operation
plan, contingency plan, illustrative charts and graphs,
records or logs of tests and investigations, engineering.
calculations; (17-701.320(7)(d),FAC)).

Operation Plan; (17-701.320(7)(e)l1l,FAC)
Contingency Plan; (17-701.320(7)(e)2,FAC)

Plans or drawings for the solid waste management
facilities in appropriate format (including sheet size
restrictions, cover sheet, legends, north arrow,
horizontal and vertical scales, elevations referenced to
NGVD) showing; (17-702.320(7)(f),FAC)

a. A regional map or plan with the project location;

b. A vicinity map or aerial photograph no more than
1 year old; :

c. . A site plan showing all property boundaries

certified by a registered Florida land surveyor;

d. Other necessary details to support the
engineering report.

Proof of property ownership or a copy of appropriate
agreements between the facility operator and property
owner authorizing use of property;

(17-701.320(7) (g),FAC)
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s LOCATION N/A N/C
X See Report

X ————
X See Report

X

_“DER FORM 17-701.900(1)

Effective

11.

12.

13.

14.

For facilities owned or operated by a county, provide a
description of how, if any, the facilities covered in
this application will contribute to the county’s
achievement of recycling goals contained in

Section 403.706,FS; (17-701.320(7)(h),FAC)

"Provide a history and description of any enforcement

actions taken by the Department against the applicant
for violations of applicable statutes, rules, orders or
permit conditions relating to the operation of any solid
waste management facility in this state;
(17-701.320(7) (i), FAC)

- Proof of publication in -a newspaper of general

circulation of notice of application for a permit to
construct or substantially modify a solid waste

. management facility; (17-702.320(8),FAC)

Provide a description of how the requirements for
airport safety will be achieved including proof of
required notices if applicable; (17-701.320(12),FAC)
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DER FORM 17-701.900(1)
Effective

S LOCATION N/A N/C ’
3. Demonstration that facility is not located in a fault
area, seismic zone or unstable area as specified in-
Rule 17-701.420(1)(c), FAacC.
4. Request for extension of closure criteria as specified
in Rule 17-701.640(2)(a) & (2)(b), FAC.
a. Demonstration of no alternative disposal
capacity.
b. Demonstration of no threat to human health or the
environment.
S. MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY REQUIREMENTS (17-701.700,FAC)
X 1. Proof of. posting a ?erformance bond payable to the
Department to cover closing costs, if required;
(17-701.700(4),FAC)
2. Materials recovery facility requlrements, : -
- (17-701.700,FAC)
X a. © submit information required in Rule
) 17-701.320,FAC
X b. Submit _an engineering report including the
following: :

X (1) Description of the solid waste proposed té
be collected, stored, processed or
disposed; :

X (2) Projection with assumptions for waste types
and quantities expected in future years;

X (3) Description of operation and functions of
all ©processing equipment with design
criteria and expected performance;

X (4) Descriptioh of flow of solid waste,
expected regular facility operations,
procedures for start up and shut down,
potential safety hazards and control
methods including fire protection;

X (5) Description of loading, wunloading, and
processing areas; : :

X (6) Identification and capacity o©of temporary
on-site storage areas for materials handled
and provisions for solid waste and leachate
containment;

X (7) Identification of potential ground water

and surface water contamination;
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s LOCATION N/A N/C

X _Report = ___

X
X Rerort

o
p
B
i

““_DER FORM 17-701.900(1)
Effective

(8) Plan for disposal of unmarketable
recyclables and residue and contingencies
for waste handling during breakdowns.

Submit the following operational information:
(1) Operation and maintenance manual;‘

(2) Waste control plan to manage unauthorized
wastes;

(3) Contingency plan for emergencies;
(4) Closure plan including the following:

(a) Notification to Department 180 days
prior to closure;

(b) Procedures for removal of all waste
within 30 days of receipt of final
waste; ) '

(c) Completion of closure activities

within 180 days of receipt of final
waste and notification to the
Department that closure is complete. .
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T. CERTIFICATION BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER OR PUBLIC OFFICER

A. Applicant

The undersigned applicant or. authorized representative of

Pasco County is aware that statements made. in this form and
attached -information are an application for a Mdterials Recovery Facility Permit
from the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation and certifies that the
information in this application is true, correct and complete to the best of his
knowledge and belief. Further, the undersigned agrees to comply with the provisions
of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and all rules and regulations of the Department. |
It is understood that the Permit is not transferable, and the Department will be |
notified prior to the sale or legal transfer of _e/jjpmitted facility-. |

S i
SignattGre /6f Applicant or Agent

Douglas S. Bramlett, Asst. County Administrator
Name and Title /Utllltles Serv1ce Branch

" Date: /‘4 D

Attach letter of authorizgtion_if agent is
not a governmental official, owner, or
corporate officer. '

B. - Professional Engineer Registered in Florida or Public Officer as required in Sectio
403 707 and 403.707(5), Florida Statutes.

This is to certify that the engineering features of this solid waste management
facility have been designed/examined by me and found to conform to engineering
principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional judgement, this
facility, when properly maintained and operated, will comply with all applicable
statutes of the State of Florida.and.rules of the Department. It is agreed that " the
underslgnpd will provide the applicant with a set of instructions of  proper
malntenance an operation of the facxllty.

'\'\\ 1:, edan F.;’ 1 :
5’ U R Qew\:_ 8406 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite A-2
iy Sttt :;ba‘U’ % Mailing Address
z A 7 "@ona;‘é’, MyO' Co;:m@: z New Port Richey, FL . 34653
2. Name dndﬁqltkg,Jggease type) City, State, Zip Code
B ‘%ﬁfeﬁ 38%8,5» Grghmental Englnefrm? 813-846-0904
. 'Faoxadq.Reqlgf}Qulon Number - Telephone Number
<(p ease %ﬁilx seal) \Q lj
o ’Uauexn\“‘ ‘ Date: \ \C%A_
DER FORM 17-701.900(1) : Page 36 of 36
Effective
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PASCO COUNTY
MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY
CONSTRUCTION PERMIT APPLICATION

The following information is provided for approval of an "Application for Permit to Construct,
Operate, Modify or Close a Solid Waste Management Facility" for the Pasco County Materials
Recovery Facility and is delineated according to the applicable section numbers from Rule 17-701
F.A.C,, Solid Waste Management Facilities.

17-701.320 - Solid Waste Management Facility Permit Requirements, General

(1) This report has been generated as part of the permit apphcatlon package for the
Materials Recovery Facility.

(5) Permit Application

(a) Six(6) coples of form 17-701.900(1) and all supporting information have been
provided in this application package.

(b)  The information contained in this report, in the permit application and in the
project drawings and specifications is of sufficient detail to show how the
facility will be constructed and operated.

(c)  The Materials Recovery Facility will not be a combination facility.

(6) The permit application, this report and the project drawings and specifications have
been signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the State of Florida.
A qualified representative of the Engineer of Record will be providing periodic
construction observation services during the construction of the facility.

(7) The following has been provided in this permit application package:

(a) A letter of application transmittal

(b) A completed application form

() A check for the required permit application fee
(d) An engineering report

(e) Report appendices

(f)  Project Drawings

(g)  Proof of property ownership




(8) Notice of Application

(a)

The County has published a Notice of Application and will submit proof of
publication to the Department upon its receipt.

(9) Permits for construction, modification, operation and closure.

(a)

After construction has been completed and before acceptance of any material,
the County will submit to the FDEP a certification of construction completion,
Form 17-701.900(2), and record drawings signed and sealed by a professional
engineer. An inspection by FDEP representatives in the company of County
personnel, the engineer and the facility operator shall be arranged. The
facility will not be operated, other than for testing, until the certification has
been submitted and approved, all permit conditions have been satisfied and
the inspection by FDEP personnel has been completed.

17-701.700 - Materials Recovery Facilities

(1) This report has been generated as part of the permit application package for the
Materials Recovery Facility.

(2) Project and Process Descriptions

(2)

In January, 1992, Pasco County implemented a county-wide "Blue Bag"
curbside recycling program. In this program, county residents co-mingle the
following recyclables in County distributed blue plastic bags: aluminum cans,
tin cans, glass bottles and jars and code 1 and 2 plastic containers. The
County has also established drop-off points for old newspapers and collects
office bond and computer "greenbar" paper for recycling. To date, the
following monthly average tonnage of each material has been collected:

Aluminum cans - 14 tons
Steel/tin cans - 62 tons

- Clear glass - 69 tons
Green glass - 25 tons
Amber glass - 15 tons
Plastic PETE - 19 tons
Natural HDPE - 22 tons
Colored HDPE - 8 tons
Blue plastic bags - 3 tons
Newspaper - 80 tons
Office paper - 7 tons



(b)

(c)

The County also anticipates that 1 ton/month of aseptic containers will be
collected from schools and delivered to the facility. Estimates of the amount
of material expected to be processed at the facility over the next ten years are
presented in Attachment A. The estimated values may vary in accordance
with the County’s growth.

Process equipment will be as follows:

. One Sorting System

. One Baler Feed Conveyor
. One Baler

. CAT 910 Wheel Loaders
. Forklifts

(1) Normal operating procedures are described in Attachment B.

(2) Procedures for start-up operations and scheduled and unscheduled
shutdown operations are included in Attachment C.

(3) Potential safety concerns and control methods are described in
Attachment D.

As shown on the attached drawings, the unloading area will consist of roughly
a 35’ x 110’ area of the open floor on the north side of the building. The
eastern 35’ x 65 section of this area will typically be used for co-mingled glass,
plastic and metal items while the western 35’ x 36’ section will be used for old
newspapers and other paper products. Trucks will enter the unloading area
through the three (3) 20° x 24’ overhead doors in the north wall of the
building and unload the material onto the facility floor. Front-end loaders will
then push the material into piles in order to keep sections of the unloading
floor open and continually push co-mingled materials into the Sorting System
feed pit to maintain a constant flow process. At allotted times, the front-end
loaders will also push old newspapers and other paper products from the floor
into the baler feed conveyor pit. ‘

The processing areas will consist of roughly a 75’ x 40’ area for the Sorting
System and a 110’ x 60’ area for the sorted materials storage stalls, the baler
feed conveyor and the baler. The bins containing the sorted materials at the
Sorting System will be carried by forklift or wheeled to the storage stalls
where they will be emptied. Front-end loaders will then push the sorted
materials from the storage stalls into the baler feed conveyor pit. Bales will
be carried by forklift to the bale storage area.



3)

(d)

(e)

®

(8)

The loading area will consist of approximately a 70’ x 50’ floor area in the
southeast corner of the building used to store bales and load them into
tractor/trailers. Bales will be loaded onto the tractor/trailers through two 10’
x 12’ overhead doors at the loading dock. The loading dock has been
designed to allow two tractor trailers to be loaded simultaneously. On the

outside of the eastern wall of the building, sorted glass will be stored in stalls

and loaded onto trucks utilizing front-end loaders.

The materials which will be processed at the facility are not expected to
produce leachate. :

On-site storage areas will consist of the unloading area of the floor, the bins
at the Sorting System, the storage stalls at the baler feed conveyor, the bale
storage area and the storage stalls for sorted glass. At a delivery rate of 10
tons per day, the tipping floor has adequate capacity to store 8-10 days of
material. Non-processible wastes and residues will be stored in a rolloff
container/dumpster -located on the truck ramp at the loading dock.
Unauthorized/hazardous wastes will not be stored at the facility and will be
removed for proper disposal prior to shutdown each day.

Solid waste will be contained in a rolloff container/dumpster located on the
truck loading ramp. Leachate and runoff on the loading ramp will be directed
to a sump in the bottom of the ramp. The sump will empty into the on-site

sewer system.

There should be no ground and surface water contamination resulting from
operating the facility.

Unmarketable recyclable materials and residue and excess material resulting
from process interruptions will be hauled to the Pasco County Resource
Recovery Facility which is located on the property adjacent to the proposed
site for the materials recovery facility. At the Resource Recovery Facility the
materials-will either be converted to energy or landfilled. Putrescible wastes
should not exist at the materials recovery facility.

Operational Requirements.

(2)

An operation and maintenance manual describing the facility operations, the
levels of staff assigned to each crew and the equipment installed at the facility
will be compiled during construction of the project and will be completed and
approved prior to the facility receiving any material.




(b)  The screening plan for incoming materials is provided in Attachment E.

(c) A contingency plan to cover interruptions in operations is provided in
Attachment F.

(d) Closure of the facility will be conducted in accordance with FDEP
requirements. The Department will be notified 180 days prior to the facility
closure. No waste will be received by the facility after the effective closure
date. Within 30 days of closure, all residue will be removed from the facility
and within 180 days of closure the closing process will be completed. The
Department will be notified upon completion of the closing process.

The facility will be constructed on the County-owned Shady Hills Wastewater
Treatment Plant site. The facility is being designed such that, at closure, the
the structure can be utilized as a maintenance/storage facility. Because the
proposed site is located adjacent ‘to the Pasco County Resource Recovery
Facility (RRF), it is.anticipated that at closure any remaining residue will be
disposed of at the RRF by the County. The facility equipment will be the
property of Browning-Ferris and will be removed by BFI at closure.

(4) Financial responsibilities for closure are described in Attachment G.

(5) The materials recovery facility will be constructed on the County’s Shady Hills
Subregional WWTP site. A SWFWMD permit has already been issued for the
construction activities related to the upgrade of the facility and the construction of
the Central Sludge Processing Facility. This SWFWMD permit also identifies the
proposed Materials Recovery Facility. Construction of the MRF will therefore be
covered by the existing SWFWMD permit. A copy of the permit has been included
in Attachment IL.

MRF2.REP

,l




ATTACHMENT A

Materials Forcasting



October
October
October
April

October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
October
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(Other materials which may be added will increase these estimates)

thru September 30,
thru september 30,

March
September

thru
thru
thru
thru
thru
thru
thru
thru
thru
thru
thru

Actual
. Projected

September
September
September
September
September
September
September
September
september
September
September

30,
30,
30,
30,
30,
30,
30,
30,
30,
30,
30,

1992
1993

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

FORECASTING OF APPLICABLE RECYCLING MATERIALS

OFFICE :

PAPER NEWSPAPER
56.9 690.70
30.98 1,071.50
23.53 614.29
23.53 - 614.29
47.06 1,228.58
48.47 1,265.44
49.93 1,303.40
51.42 1,342.50
52.97 1,382.78
54.56 1,424.26
56.19 1,466.99
57.88 1,511.00
59.61 1,556.33
61.40 1,603.02
63.24 1.651.11

CURBSIDE

3,030.88
4,169.40
2,076.05
2,076.05
4,152.01
4,276.57
4,404.87
4,537.01
4,673.12
4,813.32
4,957.72
5,106.45
5,259.64
5,417.43
5,579.95

SUBTOTAL

3,778.48
5,271.88

5,427.65
5,590.48
5,758.19
5,930.94
6,108.87
6,292.13
6,480.90
6,675.32
6,875.58
7,081.85
7,294.31



ATTACHMENT B
Operatmg Procedures




NORMAL OPERATING PROCEDURE

The Recyclery at Pasco County will receive approximately 10 TPD of
commingled rigid containers, i.e., PET, HDPE, ALUM., FE, and Glass
in three colors. The material will arrive at the site in county
collection vehicles after being weighed at a remote scale. The
collection vehicle will tip the materials on the tipping floor and
exit the building. The Cat 910 wheel 1loader will push the
materials onto the pit conve&or which will convey the recyclables
up an incline to the sorting system.

The rigid containers will pass through a magnet to remove the FE,

and a trommel screen to remove the mixed broken glass and other

small residue. The remaining items will then pass through an air
classifier which will pneumatically separate the light materials
(plastics and aluminum) from the heavy materials (glass). These
plastics will be sorted manually as natural HDPE, colored HDPE, and
PET. Aluminum will be negatively sorted off the end of the
conveyor. Residue will be manually sorted onto a trash conveyor
beneath the sorting conveyor. Glass will be manually sorted as
green and amber, and negatively sorted as clear. Again, residue
will be manually sorted onto a trash conveyor beneath the sorting
conveyor.

All materials will be sorted into 2-4 cy self-dumping hoppers which
will be dumped into the appropriate bunker when full. Residue will
be conveyed into hoppers or roll-offs and transferred to the
landfill. When sufficient quantities of a given item are bunkered,
the material will be pushed onto the baler feed conveyor by the
wheel loader and conveyed into the baler and baled into 30" x 30"
X 60" bales. These will be stacked in a designated area or loaded
directly into a trailer for shipment to market.

Paper prodﬁcts, i.e., OCC and ONP will arrive already>sorted and
will be bunkered alongside the baler feed conveyor for baling at
the appropriate time.

all outgoing marketable materials will be weighed at a remote scale
and trucked to market for sale.




ATTACHMENT C

Startup and Shutdown Procedures



OPERATION START-UP, SCHEDULED AND UNSCHEDULED SHUTDOWNS

The Recyclery will be ready to receive incoming materials when the
building .is complete and all equipment has been installed and
tested. Equipment vendors will be in attendance for training and
start-up assistance to ensure that the equipment is being properly

operated and to help with minor start-up problems that may arise. -

The facility will not require scheduled shutdowns for repairs or
maintenance or equipment since it will only be operating one 8-hour
shift per day. Maintenance and repairs will be performed after
working hours - by the maintenance mechanic or vendor
representatives.

Unscheduled shutdowns caused by weather or other unforseen reasons
will result in extended operating hours for the facility until
production/processing is back to normal. In the event of a major
problem requiring an extended shutdown, the tipping floor is
adequate for 8-10 days of tipping at 10 TPD. BFI has never
experienced more than a 2-3 day shutdown 1in. any of it's
Recycleries.



ATTACHMENTD

Potential Safety Issues




B - . B . N A taes o T

POTENTIAL SAFETY CONCERNS AND CONTROI, METHODS

The personnel working in the plant will be utilizing Personal
Protective Equipment relating to their job. BFI will supply
hearing protection, safety glasses, dust mask and hard hats. There
will be a steel toe boot program implemented to afford those
permanent employees the opportunity to improve their safety
protection. .

All personnel will be trained in the correct operation and
maintenance of the equipment. A lock-out, tag-out program will be
in place when BFI begins operations. All forklift drivers will be
certified by BFI to operate this equipment as well as thorough
instruction of the front loader.

The facility will have a monthly safety audit by the district
safety manager. Also, a safety meeting will be held monthly
relating to new compliance issues, regulations, additional
training, DOT, and other pertinent subjects.




ATTACHMENT E
Screening Plan

1




SCREENING PIAN FOR_INCOMING MATERIAL

A screening program for hazardous material and infectious waste will be
in effect at the materials recovery facility. Employees will be
trained in the identification and labeling associated with hazardous
waste and infectious waste. In the event that any hazardous material
or infectious waste 1is detected at the facility, all applicable
regulatory and emergency response agencies are notified immediately
and cleanup actions will be initiated.

Other unacceptable materials such as white goods, tires, batteries,
etc. will be segregated to an isolated area of the tipping floor.
These items will then be hauled off-site for proper disposal/reuse.
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CONTINGENCY PLANS TO COVER INTERRUPTIONS IN OPERATIONS

Interruption of operations will not affect BFI's plan to any large
degree. Currently BFI has two other facilities in a hundred-mile
radius that can support the activity that is generated at the Pasco
County Recyclery. They are in a position to direct personnel,
equipment, and man-power to assist in overcoming any problem that
may arise. Also, there are two transportation facilities that
could be designated to support an effort to move the recycled
material to the other plants if there was a need.

The Pasco County Recyclery has an adequate tipping floor to
inventory material for 8-10 days. BFI's experience has shown we
have never needed that much time on any occasion.



ATTACHMENT G

Closure Financial Responsibilities




PASCO COUNTY RECYCLING FACILITY CILOSURE

COST ESTIMATE

Pasco County's Recycling Facility will be owned by Pasco County but the
equipment supplied for the facility will be purchased and owned by Browning-
Ferris Industries as included in their award of bid on 4/26/94 to operate the
facility for 10 years with a five year extension clause.

There are two issues involved in responsibilities as outlined according to
D.E.P. 17.701.700 concerning when the owner and operator of the facility are
separate entities:

1.)

2.)

Equipment - Adequate coverage is supplied by the posting of
a $750,000.00 performance bond (Exhibit "A"). This bond
coupled with the value of the equipment will ensure the
ability to market said equipment if abandoned.

Stockpiled Recyclables - According to the contractor,
Browning-Ferris Industries (Exhibit "B") there is an
estimated 60 tons at a given time. This 60 tons would
equate to a removal fee of $400.00 (Exhibit "C") and

a resultant tipping fee of $2,739.00 based on $45.65 a
ton (Exhibit "D"). :

As with the other closure amounts, Pasco County will restrict the estimated
cost of $3,139.00 in accordance with their Letter of Understanding (Exhibit

IlEll) .




EXHIBIT "A"

CNA INSURANCE COMPANIES

CNA Praza, Chicago, lllinois 60685 -

BEOND NO. 124 239 429

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF

FLORIDA, INC., 11500 43rd Street, North, Clearwater, Fl 34622 Principal

and CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY » Surety, are held and firmly bound

unto PASCO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, 8919 Government Drive,
New Port Richey, FL 34654 ' , Obligee,

in the sum of SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100---==-====-mmmocmmmme
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Dollars ($750, 000, 00*++#+kk#x

for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our legal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents. :

WHEREAS, Principal has entered into a contract with Ob(igee', dated MAY 5, 1994

for OPERATION OF A MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILITY FOR THE ANNUAL TERM
OF May 5, 1994 to May 5, 1995

copy of which contract is by reference made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, if Principal shall faithfully perform such contract or shall indemnify and save
harmiess the Obligee from all cost and damage by reason of Principal’s failure so to do, then this obligation
shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

Any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of two (2) years from the date on
which final payment under the contract falls due.

No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than
the Obligee named herein or the heirs, executors, administrators or successors of the Obligee.

Signed, sealed, and dated MAY 5, 1994

BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIE_S GF
FLORIDA, INC. (Principal)

By: /%&/QL\W\Z?/%“K (Seal)

“Charles’H. Lawg, Vice President

COUNTERSIGNED BY: (Surety)

o - ONTL¥ENTAJY CAS TY /AJOM Y 7

Nancy I’U Zaleﬁ, Florida Resident Agent Bdrbara S. MacArthur, Attorney-in-Fact

For All the Commitmenta You Make”



‘ ACdntinental'Casualty Company

mitments You Make®
AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men by these Presents, That CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws
ot the State of Illinois, and having its principal office in the City of Chicago, and State of lllinois, does hereby make, constitute

and appoint __Harry G. Stevens, Jr., Martha Reeves, Ronald A. Santaniello, Lesa A. Shacklett,
Gary D. Eklund, Barbara S. MacArthur, Abbie H. Brown, Dave Henritze, K, E, MacArthur,
Nancy Nix, Individually

of _ Atlanta, Georgia
Its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full power and authority hereby conterred to sign, seal and execute in its behalf bonds, undertakings

and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimitea Amounts -

and to bind CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly
authorized officers of CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY and ali the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given are
hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the Board of Directors
of the Company. .
“Aricle IX—Execution of Documents

Section 3. Appointment of Attorney-in-fact. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Executive, Senior or Group
Vice President may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalt of the Company in the execution
of policies of insurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the
limitations set forth in their respective certificates of authority, shall have full power to bind the Company-by their signature and execution
of any such instruments and to attach the seal of the Company thereto. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any
Executive, Senior or Group Vice President or the Board of Directors, may, at any time, revoke all power and authority previously given
to any attorney-in-fact.”

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board
of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 17th day ot February, 1893.

“Resolved, that the signature of the President or any Executive, Senior or Group Vice President and the seal of the Company may
be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted pursuant to Section 3 of Article IX of the By-Laws, and the signature of the
Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the seal ol the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power, and
any such power or cenlificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power
so executed and sealed and certified by cedificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which
it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.”

In Witness Whereof, CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Group Vice President and
its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this /th day of September 1993

CONTINENTAL CAS MPANY

UA
Wonnahme Group Vice President.

On this 17th day of September 1993 | before me personally came
M. C. Vonnahme, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the Village of Downers Grove, State
of llfinois; that he is a Group Vice President of CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed
the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that
it was so affixed pursuant to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board
of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and

deed of said corporation. [
: -, . \
s £ Mompis

7" "{inda C. Dempsey blic.
My Commission Expires ({Ctobep 19, 1994

State of lllinois 1} 4
County of Cook

CERTIFICATE

|
|
|
I, George R. Hobaugh, Assistant Secretary of CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the Powéref-Attorney herein ‘
above set forth is still in force, and further certify that Section 3 of Article IX of the By-Laws of the Company and the Resotution ot the
Board of Directors, set forth in said Power of Attorney are still in force. In test}r\n%ny whereof | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed

the seal of the said Company this t day of .19

George R.Hobaugh 7 7 Assistant Secgefary. |
"INV, N6 G-59200-D

Form 1.23142.8
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June 15, 1994

Mr. Robert Sigmond

Utilities Services Branch

Pasco County Government Complex
7536 State Street

New Port Richey, Fl. 34654

Dear Bob:

BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA, INC.

Recycled paper ?i?;l

In response to the gquestion concerning the maximum amount of
recycled material that will ever be on hand at the Pasco County
Recyclery, through our projections of product movement BFI feels
there will never be more than 60 tons present at any one time.

I hope this will provide you with information to complete your

application.

Sincerly,

(oarrsfSores

Charles H. Laws
Vice President

CHL: sf

POST OFFICE BOX 158 » PINELLAS PARK, FLORIDA 34664-0158 « (813) 572-6800 ¢ FAX: {813) 572-8081
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" EXHIBIT "C"
. Was*ta Managemem of Pasco County S
14201 State Road 54"
" RO. Box 256 .
‘Odessaz, Florida: 33556
800/255-7172 F!onda only
813/621-3053 a

A Waste M nagement Com ar\y

if-Jdne~is,v1994*

_Mr Robert Slgmond :
- Otilities Fiscal Serv1ces/
'}ZSpec1al Projects ! ' S L
Dlrector N : ﬁ_ _ : o -

. Re Cost Estlmate.
. Dear Mr. Slgmond

_ In rev1ew1ng transportation cost for 60 tons of recyclables_
- from the recycle center to the Waste-to-Energy facility in Pasco
 .County I Would ‘propose the following:

Waste Management of Pasco would deliver open top 40 yard roll-
: off contalners to. mlnlmlze total loads to be hauled.

S Dependlng on the type of recyclables loaded, the total loads

. could range from 5-10 loads, cost per load would be $40.00. This

- ~estimation’ would place total transportation costs at no more than.g
f1$400 00.. . - . o

’ . These costs are only on transportatlon any tipping fees in
the Waste—to—Energy Fa0111ty would be additional. '

o If I.can he of any further assistance, please feel free to’
~~contact ‘me . at l—880 255~ 7172 ext.501. :

.sincerely,f"i' N ; | :

{[ﬂPhll Bader
- Dpivision. Manager
HOperatlons

-jf,}_'l Stetatt] fraapth Ve 800 €00, 4

a division of Wasm Marnagemary, inc. of Flarida
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"EXHIBIT D"
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AT > 2pa
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A% V) & ‘J( ; PASGO COUNTY, FLORIDA 1"l it € Je

JO A ®q- 4 INTERQFFICE MEMORANDUM }

TO: Honorable Chairman and DATE: 8/23/93 FILE: UTSWFS93-672
Hembers of the Board of
County Commniss ners ) .

/‘"‘ / / *

THRU: Douglas”S. Bramlett SUBJECT: Resolution Establishing Annual
Assistant County Administrator Disposal Assessments, Tipping Fees,
(Utilities Services) and Other Rates for the Solid Waste

Disposal and Resource Recovery System

FROM: Robert J. ig}ond REFERENCES: Ordinance No. 89-07

Solid Waste/Fiscal
Services Director

It is recommended that the data herein presented be given formal consideration by
the County Commission.

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS:

Attached hereto please find a resolution establishing annual disposal assessments,
tipping fees, and other rates, fees, and charges for funding the Solid Waste
Disposal and Resource Recovery System for Fiscal Year 1993-94.

The resolution is being presented pursuant to the provisions of Pasco County Ordi-
nance No. 89-07, which provides for the levy'of assessments and charges for the-
disposition of solid waste into the County's Solid Waste Dlsposal and Resource
Recovery System.

The rates, fees, and charges for Fiscal Year 1993-94 have increased 12.0 percent,
which for a single-family residence represents a change from $50.00 to $56.00.

‘The Solid Waste Management Citizens Advisory Committee met on July 28, 1993, to

review the Solid Waste Section's Budget. After discussions among the members and
staff, the Citizens Advisory Committee voted to accept staff's recommendation to go
with the increase provided that all items are reviewed to see if they are necessary
for budgeting purposes.

This resolution establishes the final specific assessments, tipping fees, and other
charges. This resolution sets forth the rates to be considered by the Board and to
be utilized in billing the owners of improved real property of the annual dlsposal
assessment.

ALTERNATIVES AND ANALYSIS:

Approval of the resolution establishing annual disposal assessments, tipping fees,
and other rates for the Solid Waste Disposal and Resource Recovery System will pro-
vide funding for the Solid Waste Disposal and Resource Recovery System.

Disapproval of the resolution establishing annual disposal assessments, tipping
fees, and other rates for the Solid Waste Disposal and Resource Recovery System will
not provide funding for the Solid Waste Disposal and Resource Recovery System.

RECOMMENDATION AND FUNDING:

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners approve the attached reso-
lution establishing annual disposal assessments, tipping fees, and other rates,
fees, and charges for funding the Solid Waste Disposal and Resource Recovery System,
and authorize the Chairman to execute the same.
No funding is reqﬁifed.
ATTACHMENT:

1. Resolui. n
DSB/RJS/fees”

Sy e




BY COMMISSIONER RESOLUTION NO. , 3 —'53 [

RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMHISSIONERS
OF PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING ANNUAL
DISPOSAL ASSESSMENTS, TIPPING FEES, AND OTHER
RATES, FEES, AND CHARGES FOR THE FUNDING OF THE
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY
SYSTEM PURSUANT TO PASCO COUNTY ORDINANCE
NO. 89-07; AUTHORIZING PREPARATION OF ANNUAL
DISPOSAL ASSESSMENTS ROLL AND PREPARATION OF
APPROPRIATE BILLS .

| S,

WHEREAS, on or before the fifteenth of September of edach year, the Board of
County Commissioners is required to adopt & Rate and Use Classification Resolution
incorporating a deéerminatlon of solid waste generatfon rates, annual rates, feeé,
charges, assessment or service charges to be imposed upon the owners of improved
real property and a schedule of tipping fees to be charged by the County for '
receiving-and dispos'ing of solid waste not generated within the County or for those
properties not subject to assessments and for recelving and disposing of special
waste; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hAs heretofore provided notice of
ths public hearings to be held on September 8, 1993, for the purpose of adopting
sald resolution in accordance with the requirements of Pasco County Ordinance
No. 89-07.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commiss {oners of Pasco
County, Florida, in regular session duly sssembled, that said Board hercby deter-
mines as follows: .

1. That those rates and use classifications set forth In Exhibit "A" are
heréby adopted as the annual disposal assessments for Improved real property within
the County to be levied and assessed upon said improved real property, due and pay-
able on or before March 31, 1994, in order to fund the construction, operation, and
the expenses of the County's Solid Waste Disposal and Resource Recovery System for
Fiscal Year 1993-94.

2. That those tipping fees set fo;th {n Exhibit "B" are the tipping fees
to be éharged by the County for recelving and disposing of solld waste not generated
within‘the County and for receiving and disposing of solid waste generated from.
property not subject to assessment.

3. That those tipping fees set forth in Exhibit "C" are the tipping fees
to be charged bf the County for disposing of special waste in the County's Solid

Waste Disposal and Resource Recovery System.




4. The Pasco County Utilities Services Brench is hereby directed to pra-:
pare the appropriate assessment roll of the Annual Dispossl Assessments for certl-
fication of improved residential property assessments to the Tax Collector for col-
lection and to prepare the appropti&te bills for owners of improved nonresidential

.4 property for collectfon in accordance with Pasco County Ordinance No. 89-07.

j DONE AND RESOLVED this / ﬁf day of ____,géé;ﬁZQZZl{gékzzL___, 1993.

(éﬂﬁﬁ),'"¥..'f: . BOARD OF COUNTY COMHISSIONERS
: : o OF PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY: L/ 2 %%;;;éiééé;%;;cgéigz;;;; :;
HILDEBRAND, 'CHAIRMAN

LEGAL FORM AND CONTENT
5 Attoxrney

éTTtST: .y

JED PITTMAN by

BY:

! APPROVED AS TG

Offj;i“,'

P

-2~

feraN2b:attv())




EXHIBIT "A"

PASCO COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT.PROGRAH
USER CHARGE SYSTEM

A. Residential Uses
USE CODE DESCRIPTION ERU_ASSIGNMENT
1 Single-Family Residential 1.00 per unit
2 Mobile Homes 1.00 per unit
3 Multifamily (5 or morxe) 0.75 per unit
4 Condominiums 0.77 per unit
6 Retirement Homes . 0.10 per 100 sq. ft.
8 Multifamily (less than 5) 0.75 per unit
9 Mobile Homes - Parks 0.75 per unit
10 R.V. Parks ) : 0.20 per space
B. Nonresident{al Uses/With Available Cubic Volume Generation Rates
Where actual cubic volume solid waste generation rates, as determined by the
contalner size and frequency of pulls, have been previously provided to the
County by one of its licensed collectors or a municipal collection service, the
assessment for such nonresidential property shall be determined by multiplying
the calculated tonnage (cubic yards multiplied by conversion factor; see
Note A), or fraction thereof, by the per-ton disposal charge of Forty-Five and
65/100 Dollars ($45.65). '
C. Nonresidential Uses/With Available Actual Generation Rates
Where actual solid waste generation rates, as determined by the weighted
tonnage, have been previously provided to the County by one of its licensed
collectors, a municipal collection service, or landfill records, the assessment
for such nonresidentfal property shall be determined by multiplying the actual
tonnage, or fraction thereof, by the per-ton disposal charge of Forty-Five and
65/100 Dollars ($45.65).
D. Nonresidential Uses/With No Available Generation Rates
USE CODE DESCRIPTION ERU ASSIGNMENT*
11 Stores - One Story 0.35
12 Stores/0ffice/SFR - 0.50
13 Department Store ) 0.55
14 Supermarket ‘ . 0,25
16 Shopping Center - Local ' 0.35
17 Office - One Story - 0.15
18 Office - Multistory 0.15
19 Professional Building 0.15
20 Airports 0.15
21 Restaurants 0.95
22 Drive-In Restaurants 2.65
-1-

fees02a:atty Rev. 9/8/93




USE CODE
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
36
38
39
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
71
72
73
74
76
77

81
83

84

fees02a:atty

DESCRIPTION

Financial Institutions
Insurance Company - Regional Office
Service Shops

Service Stations

Auto Ssles, Repair, etc.
Parking Lots

Wholesale Manufacturing, etc.
Florist, Greenhouses
Theaters - Drive-In

Theaters - Enclosed

Night Clubs, Bars, etc.
Bowling Alleys, Arenas

Camps

Golf Courses

Hotels/Motels

Light Hanufacturihg

Heavy Industrial

‘Lumber Yards

Packing Plants

Breweries, Wineries, etc.
Food Processing

Mineral Processing
Warehousing

Open Storage

Mini Warehouse

Churches

Schools, Colleges - Private
Hospitals - Private

Hémes for the Aged
Mortuaries, Cemeteries, etc.
Clubs, Lodges, Halls
Military

Schools - Public

Colleges

0.

0.

.68-9.46 B

0.

20

.15
.25
.25
.35
.05
.25
.20
.15
.25

.50

20

40

.55

.55

.30

.05

.03

.07

.15

.05

.10

.10

.20

.35

.15

.10

ERU_ASSIGNMENT*

.1B

.00

Rev. 9/8/93




USE_CODE DESCRIPTION ERU_ASSIGNMENT*
85 Hospitals 0.05
86 Other County 0.15
87 Other State . 0.15
88 | Other Federal 0.15
89 Other Municipal 0.15
91 Utilities ' 0.10
93 Petroleum and Gas » 0.15
94 Utilities 0.10
95 Convenience Stores 1.15
Metal Building - Commercial .06-1.25 C

Special Assessment - Mall
Anchor Stores .005-3.5 C

The assessment for Nonresidential Uses/With No Available Generation Rates shall
be determined by multiplying the Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU), or fraction
thereof, by Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($50.00).

*ERU Assignment based upon 100 square feet of improvement unless noted.

E. Special Classifications and Credits for Abandoned Buildings, Mobile Home Parks,
Vacant Buildings, and Nonresidential Properties/With No Available Generation
Rates’ )

1. Abandoned Buildings - In the event the landowner of real property can
demonstrate that an improvement or structure located upon the real proper-
ty, which might otherwise be subject to an annual solid waste disposal
assessment, has been abandoned for a period of at least twelve (12) months
prior to September 15 of the particular billing year, then said owner may
file an annual return requesting an abandoned building classification and
agreeing to the forfeiture of the certificate of occupancy for the subject
building. Upon approval of the annual return by the County, the building
will be classified as abandoned and shall not be subject to assessment
hereunder nor shall it be further occupied until & new certificate of
occupancy is obtained pursuant to the applicable building code.

2. Vacant Buildings - In the event the owner or tenant of nonresidential real
property can demonstrate that an improvement or structure located upon the
real property, which might otherwise be subject to the full annual solid
waste disposal assessment, has remained completely vacant for a period of
at least twelve (12) months prior to September 15 of the particular billing
year, then said owner or tenant may file an annual return requesting a
vacant building classification. Upon approval of the annual return by the
County, the building will be classified as vacant and shall be subject to
only a minimum service availability charge of Fifty and 00/100 Dollars
($50.00).

3. Nonresidential Low Generator Credit - In the event the owner, tenant, or
other occupant of & nonresidential property can demonstrate that the solid
waste actually generated by the building or improvement, which might
otherwise be subject to the annual solid waste assessment fees set forth in
Section C above, is less than the average generation rate utilized by the
-County as set forth in said Section, then said owner, tenant, or other
occupant may file an annual return requesting a low generator credit. Upon
approval of the annual return by the County, the building shall receive a
credit against its solid waste annual assessment equivalent to the per-
centage difference between the assessed generation rate and the actual
generation rate. Upon approval of the annual return by the County, the
building will be classified as a low generator. However, in no event shall

fees02a:atty Rev. 9/8/93




such adjustment result in an assessment less than the minimum service
availability charge of Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($50.00).

DOLLAR VALUATION OF ASSESSMENTS

For purposes of schedule, an Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) for single-family
home shall equal Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($50.00) based upon average generation
rate of 1.095 tons. :

ERU assignments for Use Codes 11 and higher are per 100 Qquare feet.
NOTES

A - Conversion factors for solid waste assessment to convert cubic volumes into
calculated tonnages.

.0526 calculated tons.
.2104 calculated tons.

Regular cubic yards: One cubic yard
Compacted cubic yards: One cubic yard

inn

B - ERU assignments based on on-site survey to be completed annually.

C - Metal Buildings and Mall Anchor Stores assigned ERU based on use code, actual
use, or class of structure from tax assessor records.

“ly-
fees02a:atty Rev. 9/8/93




EXHIBIT "B"

Preliminary tipping fee to be charged by the County for receiving and disposing of

solid waste not generated within the County, or generated from improved real:;
property within the County which is not subject to special assessments as a matter

of law except in the case of out-of-County waste as modified by special contract or

agreement by the Pasco County Board of County Commissioners:

_$45.65 per ton

fees02a:atty(5) Rev. 9/8/93




EXHIBIT "¢"

Preliminary tipping fee to be charged by the County for disposing of special waste
in the County's Solid Waste Disposal and Resource Recovery System.

Special Wastes
New Construction Debris

Unweighed Vehicle Rates

Half-Ton Truck or Equivalent Tonnage

Single-Axle Trailer

fees02a:atty(6)

$45.65 per

$§45.65 per

$15.00 per

$25.00 per

ton

ton

load

load

Rev.

9/8/93




TTEXHTBITUE'™

JED "pmmm

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT, PASCO COUNTY

DADE Cily
1204:521.4542

April 6, 1992

SUNCOWN. €37 1547

I PORT RIT+EDS
tE13.827.£7¢

Mr. Fred Wick

Department of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FEE: PASCO COUNTY - Letter of Understanding - Landfiil
Clusure and Long-Term Care

Dear Mr. Wick:

.
A
M

ttached is the referenced letter which should satisfy
our

department's requirements.
Should you have any gquestions, please contact me. ' 3

Thaflk you.

. 7 .
Slntefely, -

’
‘

J§§U¥0Lfakly

Dlrecpor, Financial| Services

/30/0LS348.2

FAs30 oy

LT
| PN
Reply to: DESARTLD T—
(2 Pasco County Courthouse, 705 E. Live Oak Ave., Dsde Qly. FL 33525 e
O Pasco Government Center, PO Drawer 338, New Port Ricbey, FL 34656-0338

0088 ) ADM(

7

o




LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING

The ' Pasco Countly Board_ of County Conmissioners (the
"BOAPD"), through the Office of the Pasco County Clerk of
the Circuit Court (the "CLERK"), Division of Financial
Services, established an interest-bearing account (no.

251192) with the Florida State Board of Administration.

'The beneficiary of this account 1s the BCARD; the account

is maznaged by the CLERK.

-3

Lis account includes a restricted cash suﬁsidiary

count ("SUBACCOUNT") me:ntsined on the books of account
of the BOARD for the scle purpose of accumulating funds
for Landf1ill Closure and Long-Term Care of: the Ridge
Road Landfill; the East Pasco Sanitary Landfill; the West
Pasco Class I and Class 111 Landfills; and any future
sites according to Rule 17-701.076, FaAC(1983). The total
amount to be maintained in this SUBACCOUNT shall be
determined, from time to time, by a Registered
Professional Engineer with the State of Florida, and
approved by the Florida Department of Environmental

-

Regulation,

It is the intent that funds maintained in this SUBACCOUNT
are not to be used for any purpose other than Landfill
Closure. and Long~-Term Care, as described above;
disbursement from this SUBACCOUNT must be approved by the
BOARD/ with oversight provided by the CLERK.

"M W
| //
Jay Komansky, ln2;7ector
Dividioh %f Fi cial Services
l
|
oLS348 | . !




ATTACHMENT H

Proof of Property Ownership




SENT BY:Xerox Telec(yier 7020 i 6- 9-94 i 14:30 81368478084~ 1 813 847 8064;#

oo 7 ¥4C, 00D A 71
olol

50 ) . - @f }7 :
jl_f_\,l?.f-e-' 'WARRANTY DEED \ o
a‘\QO-'so ‘;

This {ndenture made the 12th day of Jsnuary, 1889 hy JAMES H,
DORMANY, JR, and EDNA LEE DORMANY, husband and wife, individually and
&5 trustees under the DORMANY FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST AQREEMENT
dsted June 14, 1985, hereinafter called the grantor, to PASCO COUNTY, a
political subdivision of the State of Florlua, whoge post offler address ia 708
Ezst Live Ok Avenue, Deade City, Florida 33528, hereinafter ocalled the .
grantee: ‘ |

Witnhesseth: That the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum
of Ten Dallars and gther good and valuable congideration, raceipt whereof ls
hereby 'acknowledged. hereby grants, bargaing, sells, conveys, remises,
releases, and transfers unto.the grantee.' all that certaln land situate in Pasco

County, Florlda, to-wit:

The East 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4, Bectlon 25,
Township 24 Secuth, Range 17 East, Pasco County,
Florida, LESS the West 33 feet of the Southeast 1/4 of
the Southwesat 1/4 and th(} Westt 33 fast of the South 66
fest of the Northesst 1/4 of the Southwasgt o ‘il - .
Section 28, Township 24 South, Renge 17 Bl plbaiee ot-12-89 2908
County, Florida. ‘ . KECDRD/ INDEX

49 i §.00
Parcel 1dentification No. 26-24-17-0000-003003088 00 "1x +uno

Together with all the tensments, hemditamentgég%%,:;@g:uﬂenuc%s f.50
thereto belonging or in any wise appertaining. (1)3 0 “éASH T0TAL 21 ’;‘:Z;g:gg
To Have snd to Hold, the same in {ee slple forever.
And the grantor does hersby fully warrent the titls to seld land,
and will defend the same agiinut the lawful claime of all persons whomsoever,
except: taxes for 1989 and subsequent years, goning ordinances and other
restuictions and prohibliona Imposed by spplicable governmental authorities,
and conditions, easements, and restriotions of record, If any, with the
understanding that this refarsnce shall not operate to retmpose any of them.

IN WITNESS WHEREOYF, the sald grxntors have hereunto set thelr

hahd and seal the day and yesr first above wr'iten.

eﬁﬁ é<.¢ 4‘ {ﬁ%ﬁ'?”‘ g ' (BEAL)
h o Individunlly

ang as Trustee

Mﬁﬁ%(“m
y 1D ually

and as Trusteeo

Signed, mealed snd deliversd
in our presence:

FUENTES AND KREISCHER
1407 WRST JUSCK BOULIVARDR
TAMPA, PLORIDA 23003
£ A1y rear
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SENT 'BY:Xerox Telec(sier 1020 5 6= 9-94 ; 14:30  8138478084- T BT BT B0

e

BTATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PASCO

The foregolng Inatrument was acknowledged before me thia 12th day
of January, 1989 by JAMES H, DORMANY, IR. and EDNA LEE DORMANY,

Individually and as Trustees of the Dormany Family Rcvucéble Trust Agreement

» dated June 14, 1885,

e,

N i
My Commiesion Expires:

NGTARY PUBLIC. EYATE OF FLORIDA,
MY COMMIS*ION £ PI(ES: OCT, (2, 1498,
BOMLED TMRY N {any PURIE UNORAWNIYERE,

L— . -
@
~ .'f: B - N
. Voo —~
o : N
. N
- ¢
. ~
& o

Ducumantary Tag oy, ¢ A.Q:lo ®

——

. T Ietegis e e
414 P:qmn_. Cien, Piaro Coxnty
TR« VAV TEN '

e o

N

1doand MWM R




SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7020 + 6~ 9-94 i 14:28 8138478084" 1 813 847 8064 # 2
Q00 | . 2
(BT 9 5/ 7

.o QUIT GLAIM DRED

Thias Indenture, mede this 12th day of January, 1888, Dbetween
JAMES H. DORMANY, JR. snd EDNA L-EE DORMANY, nusband and wife,
individually. and as (ruateéa of the DORMANY FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST
AGREEMENT dated June 14, 1985, party of the first part, snd PASCO
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Floride, of 703 East Livy Ouak
Avenue, Dade City, Florida 33523, party of the sscond part,
~ WITNESSETH, that the sald party of the firet part, for and in
consideration of the sum of Ten Dollare snd other good And valuable
consideration, in hand pald by the sald parly of the socond part, the receipt
whereof I8 hereby acknowledgad,. has remiged, released and quitclaimed, and
by these presents doss remise, relesse and quitclalm unto the rsid party of

the second part all the right, title, interest claim and demend which the saeid

party of the first part has in and to the following described Iot, pleca or
parcel of land, aftudte lying end being in the County of Pamco, State of
Florida, to-wit:

Tne West 33 feet of the Southeest 1/4 of the Southwest

1/4 and the West 33 feet of the South 66 fest of the

Northeest 1/4 of the Bouthwest 1/4 of Sectlon 28,
Township 24 South, Range 17 East, Pasco County,

Florida.
Parcel Identification No. _ 200007 10 4087 01-12-B9 2405
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together wgég:m'mex singu!ar
the appunennnc * thereunto belong{ng or In anywiae appet‘tgtr?gn;orm;{pll the 700
astate, right. title, interest and claim whatsosver of the m:ttzq:)grifpt the ﬂrst .30
) : 33

part, either in law or equity, to the only proper uss, bey:fit etuiybyiumf :Df 11,05
the said party of the secand part,
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the said party of the firat part has hereunto
set his hand and seal the day and year ﬁra.t above written,
Bigned, sealed and dalivered

in our presence:

P ey rane mre 0 A ade
» vy 1N ually

snd as trustee

_‘mu'fgum
» 1N ually

and ap trustee

FUENTES AND KRRISCHER
1407 WEST BUSCH IOILEVARD
TAMPA, FLORIDA 13812

B P33 4847 o.n. 1774 Pa 0742




SENT BY:Xerox TeIeCOpiér‘ 7020 7 6= 9-94 5 14:29 8136476084~ 1813 847. 8064:4 3

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PASCO
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day pereonally appeared Lefore me,
an officer Aduly authorized to e&minluter oaths and take acknowledgments,
JAMES H. DORMANY, JR. and EDNA IEE DORMANY, individually and as
trioweve Of the DORMAI'Y FAMILY REVOC.ABLE'TRUBT AQREEMENT dated
Juns 14, 1985, to'ﬁe well knowp to be the persons dascribed in and who
executed the {oregoing {nstrument and they acknoﬁlmgwd before me that they
executed the same frecly and voluntarily for ths purposes therein expressad,
WITNESS my hand and officlal seal at New Port Richey, County of

Pssco, and State of Florlda, this 12th day of January, 1889,
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